
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Community Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Wednesday, 17 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Chilvers (Chair), Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Carter, Mrs Coe, 
Mrs Hones, Mrs Hubbard, McCheyne, Parker and Ms Sanders 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal
[...]
 

 
 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous 
meeting 
 

 
 

7 - 10 

3   Chair's Verbal Update 
 

 
 

 

4   Community Resilience 
Fund Update 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 30 

5   Local Support Services 
Framework 
 

All Wards 
 

31 - 52 

6   Fees and Charges 
 

All Wards 
 

53 - 58 

7   Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedures 
 

All Wards 
 

59 - 118 

8   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

  

Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
09.12.2014 

 

 

 



 

183 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Thursday, 20th November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Parker 
 

  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy (substituting for Ms Sanders) 
Cllr Mynott (substituting for Carter) 
Cllr Reed (substituting for McCheyne) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Service 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones Planning Solicitor 
 

 
 

297. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Carter, McCheyne and Ms 
Sanders. 
 

298. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the 21 October 2014 Community Committee meeting were 
approved by the Committee and signed by the Chair.  Members noted that the 
Play Strategy meeting mentioned under minute 194 – Chair’s verbal update – 
had yet to take place. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



184 

 
299. William Hunter Way - Asset of Community Value  

 
  
Members were reminded that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities 

to keep a list of assets (meaning buildings or other land) which were of 

community value. Once an asset was placed on the list it would usually 

remain there for five years. The effect of listing was that generally speaking an 

owner intending to dispose of the asset must give notice to the local authority. 

A community interest group then had six weeks in which to ask to be treated 

as a potential bidder. If it did so, the disposal could not take place for six 

months. The theory was that this period known as the “moratorium” would 

allow the community group to come up with an alternative proposal- although, 

at the end of the moratorium, it was entirely up to the owner whether a 

disposal  went  through, to whom and for how much. There were 

arrangements for the local authority to pay compensation to an owner who 

lost money in consequence of the asset being listed.   

  
A nomination had been received from Brentwood Access Group in relation to 

the existing blue badge holders’ car parking area within William Hunter Way 

Car Park. 

  
The report before Members provided information to enable them to consider 

whether or not  to list the blue badge holders’ car parking area within William 

Hunter Way Car Park as an Asset of Community Value.  

  
Following a discussion Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED 

recommendation 2.1 from the report and it was RESOLVED 

UNANIMOUSLY to list the existing blue badge holder’s car park located 

in William Hunter Way as indicated on Appendix B of the report as an 

Asset of Community Value. 

  

In addition, Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
This Committee recommends to the Asset and Enterprise Committee 
that the Council offer equitable or improved disabled car parking 
provision in the William Hunter Way Development including consultation 
with Brentwood Access Group and other relevant groups as proposals 
progress. 
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 8



185 

  
 
 

300. Iris Close Amenity Green - Asset of Community Value  
 
Members were also requested to consider the nomination received from the 

Flowers Estate Residents Association for  the land adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris 

Close, Pilgrims Hatch to be listed  as an Asset of Community Value. 

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED recommendation 2.1 in 

the report.  Following a discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to 

list the land (excluding 3m either side of the public sewer as this is 

operational land and therefore exempt from listing as a community 

asset) adjacent to 61 and 42 Iris Close, Pilgrims Hatch as indicated in 

Appendix B of the report as an Asset of Community Value. 

  
 

_____________________ 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
17 December 2014 
 
Community Committee 
 
Community Resilience Fund 
 

 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
This report is:  Public  

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Members requested that some further clarification be provided in relation 

to the Community Resilience Fund report that went before them at 
Community Committee on 21 October 2014 (min. ref. 200). In particular 
Members wanted some clarification around the administration of the fund 
regarding the process for application; the criteria for bid applications; how 
the bids are processed and scored; and reassurances that Brentwood 
would still benefit from funding, as it is often perceived that other areas in 
Essex have a greater need.      

 
1.2 The Community Resilience Fund (CRF) has been set up as an 

endowment fund to provide a sustainable income stream to the Voluntary 
and Community sector (VCS) in Essex. The Fund will support the VCS to 
develop the abilities of communities, families and individuals to help 
themselves and each other.  The Essex Community Foundation who will 
be managing the Community Resilience Fund (CRF)  are asking all City, 
District, Borough and Unitary Authorities to each commit to £20,000 
annually for the next five years (Appendix A).  

 
2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That members agree in principle to the financial commitment of 

£20,000 per annum over the next five years (2015/16-2019/20) subject 
to final approval through the budget setting process. 
 

3. Introduction and Background 
 

3.1 The Community Resilience Fund (CRF) has been set up as an 
endowment fund to provide a sustainable income stream to the Voluntary 
and Community sector (VCS) to support more collaborative work with this 
sector on prevention and early intervention programmes. 
 

3.2 Local government is looking to the VCS as a strategic partner to help 
support stronger, more cohesive communities, which will lead to improved 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



health and well-being, and contribute to a decrease on the demand on 
public services.  

 
3.3 Prevention and early intervention are recognized as instrumental steps in 

addressing health, social or public safety issues before they become so 
significant that they require input from public agencies. At the same time, 
all public agencies are looking at innovative ways in which to work in a 
climate of reducing resources and a challenging financial environment that 
will continue for some time. 
 

3.4 In times of decreasing resources, a focus on acute need and statutory 
duty is naturally emphasised, thus resulting in a call for more collaboration 
with the voluntary and community sector on prevention and early 
intervention programmes. The CRF is there to support the VCS to develop 
the ability of communities, families and individuals to help themselves and 
each other. In this way, people in communities will increasingly turn to 
each other for the initial support or a helping hand that they need. 
 

3.5 The CRF is different from other grant making programmes because it is 
based on building a substantial endowment fund over time. This will 
provide a sustainable level o
[...]
 
and other partner agencies, this trend will continue and expand the 
benefits to each district. 

 
4.13 The total grantmaking by ECF during 2013/14, the borough of Brentwood 

received grants valued at £75,371.  This represents the ninth highest 
value of grants awarded by district last year (of the 14 district and unitary 
authorities).  This simply reflects one year’s grantmaking, and will change 
year on year, but hopefully assures the Committee members that ECF 
already take very seriously the need to distribute grants across the 
county.  

 
4.14 If Members approve the proposal (subject to final approval through the 

budget setting process), this support will be confirmed at a future Leaders 
and Chief Executive’s meeting. 
 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

5.1 The proposal supports the Councils priorities for enabling communities to 
do more for themselves and rely less on public services. The CRF will 
provide a sustainable endowment fund to support VCS to develop the 
ability of communities, families and individuals to help themselves and 
each other.  
 

5.2 Local organisations have successfully been awarded funding through the 
Essex Community Foundation’s, Community Initiatives Fund (CIF).  For  
example Brentwood Community Print received a grant of £9,700 to 
establish a peer mentoring scheme to help people in recovery from mental 
illness build their confidence and learn work skills, so they can compete 
on the job market.     
 

6. Consultation 
 

6.1 The CRF was presented and discussed at the Chief Executive’s meeting 
on 13 March 2014 and the Leaders and Chief Executive’s meeting on 3 
April 2014 and discussed at the Essex Chief Executives’ Association 
meeting on 17 July 2014 (Appendix B). 
 

6.2 In subsequent discussions with Nicola Beach, Chief Executive of 
Braintree Council, Ian Davidson, Chief Executive of Tendring Council, 
John Mitchell, Chief Executive of Uttlesford Council and Rob Tinlin, Chief 

Page 15



Executive of Southend
[...]
 Community Resilience Fund Proposal and Agreement 
between Essex Community Foundation (registered charity no 105061) 
and Essex County Council (the “Council”) on behalf of the members of the 
Essex Partnership Board 
 

 Appendix B – Essex Chief Executives Association meeting 17 July 2014 
 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Kim Anderson – Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager  
Telephone:  01277 312634  
E-mail:   kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Appendix B

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
17 December 2014 
 
Community Committee 
 
Local Support Services Framework 
 
 

 
 

Report of:  Rick Steels, Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the introduction of the 

Local Support Services Framework, a partnership of organizations that 
will provide specialist advice and support to residents who have suffered 
major life changing events or who have been affected by welfare reforms 
which have resulted in a cessation or reduction of payments to the 
Council.  

 
1.2 In addition, the Council has been asked by the Department for Work & 

Pensions (DWP) to provide advice and support to residents on making 
claims for Universal Credit and enhancing a resident’s prospects of finding 
employment. 

 
 1.3 It is expected that there will be a soft launch of the framework in early 

2015 with Universal Credit support provided from March 2015 onwards. 
 
  The amount of Universal Credit support is dependant on the level of 

funding received.  
 

 
2. Recommendation/s 

 
2.1 That Members note the expansion of the group and endorse the 

continuing development of the Local Support Services Framework.  
 

2.2 That Members agree to the provision of advice and support with 
claims for Universal Credit, subject to appropriate funding being 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 
 

3. Introduction and Background 
 

3.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a number of regulations that 
were designed to simplify the benefits system and make work pay. One 
significant step towards this aim was the introduction of a Universal Credit 
to replace a range of existing benefits and smooth the transition for people 
moving into and out of work. 

 
3.2 Councils have been encouraged to think about the role they will play in 

supporting residents with additional or complex needs, to help them make 
and manage Universal Credit claims and prepare for work once Universal 
Credit is rolled out to this area.  

 
3.3 There are ongoing discussions with the Department for Work & Pensions 

(DWP) regarding appropriate funding for this support. The amount of 
financial support provided will have a significant bearing on the level of 
support that residents will receive through the framework. 

 
3.4 Another welfare reform of note was the abolition of Council Tax Benefit 

from April 2013.  The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a requirement 
for local authorities to set up a localised Council Tax Support scheme but 
instead of full funding for Council Tax Benefit, based on the claim 
caseload, funding was strictly cash limited. Council’s were therefore left to 
make some difficult decisions regarding the level of support that could be 
provided to residents. 

 
3.5 The Brentwood Borough Council scheme supports working age residents 

who are unemployed with a maximum 80% Council Tax Support leaving a 
remaining 20% to be found. Recognising the potential impact this could 
have on resident’s ability to pay Council Tax, the need to introduce a 
framework of support for these and other residents has been identified. 

 
3.6 At a previous meeting of this Committee held on 21st July 2014, Members 

were
[...]
es 

development of 

'support 

ambassadors' 

Better informed 

and skilled joint 

workforce to 

support residents 

All agencies April 

2014 

onwards 

All agencies – 

staff resources 

Introduce 

generic email 

address 

  

14.10.15 V6 RS 

 

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



 
 
17 December 2014 
 
Community Committee 
 
Fees and Charges 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
This report is:  Public  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed 

on an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services 
provided. 

 
1.2 It is recommended that the fees and charges are frozen at 2014/15 levels.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members agree to freeze the proposed Fees and Charges at 

2014/15 levels as outlined within this report, which will then be 
incorporated within the 2015/16 Budget. 

 
2.2 That a further report be presented to this Committee providing 

details of the outcome of the planned review of the current charging 
policies, which will then inform the 2016/17 charging levels. 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council has a number of fees and charges relating to the services 

that it provides. As part of the budget setting process, these charges are 
reviewed on an annual basis. 

 
3.2 All of the listed fees and charges are discretionary and the Council should 

review its charges for these services to ensure they reflect the current 
costs of service provision. 

 
3.3 The individual charges that are being proposed are set out in Appendix A 

of this report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 Following consideration of the methods of calculating fees and charges it 

has been decided that a full review of the Council’s charging policies 
should be undertaken. 
 

4.2 Until this review has been carried out, the outcome of which can inform 
the 2016/17 budget setting process, it is recommended to keep fees and 
charges at the 2014/15 level. 
 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 

5.1 Recommendation is to freeze the charges at 2014/15 levels for 2015/16 
pending a full project review of all discretionary fees and charges in order 
that the outcome of the review can inform the 2016/17 budget setting 
process. 

 
6. Consultation 

 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7. References to Council Priorities 

A Modern Council providing increased customer satisfaction in the quality 
of Council services. Costs of services provided based on efficient systems 
providing value for money to customer 
 

8. Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email: 01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

8.1  Historically, the Council has increased fees and charges in line with 
inflation (currently projected at 2% per annum). This is to reflect that the 
costs of running the service will rise by approx 2%, and therefore we try 
and maintain fees and charges at the same level. There is therefore a risk 
that there will be an implicit cost to a freeze since it will not keep pace with 
the inflationary cost increases, however this cannot be quantified or 
confirmed until such time as the review of the current charging policies 
has been undertaken. 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/ christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

8.2  Discretionary fees and charges are required to be on a cost neutral basis, 
though this can be legitimately assessed over a period of time taking one 
financial year with another. 

Page 54



 
9. Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Proposed fees and charges  
 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:    
[...]
d11 of 

the Children’s Act 2004 (and by implications sections 157 and 175 of the 
Education Act), and as part of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) 
procedures to work together to protect children, young people and 
vulnerable adults. The Council also has guidance from the Department of 
Health ‘No Secret: Guidance on developing multi-agency policies and 
procedures to protect vulnerable adults from abuse’, 2000. 
 

1.2. The Council has undertaken a number of self audits for both Children and 
Young People and Adults which has informed the Council’s Safeguarding 
Policies and Procedures. The outcome from the 2013 audit identified 
some areas of improvement, especially around some new emerging 
issues such as Domestic Violence; Honour Based Abuse and Female 
Genital Mutilation; Child Sexual Exploitation and; Counter Terrorism. 
 

1.3. Due to the number of new and emerging issues the Council’s own 
Safeguarding Policy and Procedures and Safeguarding Action Plan have 
been reviewed and revised for Member approval.  

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1. That  Members agree to the revised Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedures. 

 
2.2. That Members agree that Officers will implement the Safeguarding 

Action Plan 2015/16 
 

2.3. That  Members recommend that the Strategic Safeguarding Lead be 
assigned to the (Acting) Chief Executive and the Safeguarding 
Member Champion be allocated to the Leader of the Council, to be 
agreed at Ordinary Council  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 59



 
 

3. Introduction and Background 
 

3.1. The Council has a duty to ensure that they are committed to the 
importance of safeguarding and the promotion of children, young people 
and vulnerable adult’s safety and welfare. The commitment to 
safeguarding can be demonstrated through staff awareness, and through 
appropriate and where necessary specialised training for staff. The 
Council also needs to ensure that there are robust safe recruitment 
processes in place to enable the appropriate s
[...]
he 
organisation’s own safeguarding requirements and of their own roles and 
responsibilities in respect of safeguarding. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1. The Safeguarding Policy and Procedures have been reviewed and 

revised to take into account new emerging issues so that the Council 
meets its safeguarding obligations and ensures that staff, members of the 
public are aware of safeguarding and can access appropriate support 
services if and when required. 
 

6. References to Council Priorities 
 

6.1. Safeguarding covers a number of Corporate priorities but especially 
Housing, Health and Wellbeing – make sure that the more vulnerable 
residents in Brentwood are protected, and help goes to those most in 
need of it; Safe Borough – promote Brentwood as a safe place to live and 
celebrate our success; promote crime awareness and vigilance across 
Brentwood residents.  
 

7. Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email:  01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

7.1  The Council currently contributes to the Essex Safeguarding Adults 
Board, £1,130 and the Essex Safeguarding Children’s Board £1,210. The 
Council also requires relevant staff to have a Disclosure and Barring 
Scheme check (formerly CRB checks) undertaken which currently come 
out of the allocated HR budget. A training budget of £1,000 will need to be 
allocated from the Corporate Training budget for staff and Member 
training if required. 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk   
 

7.2  Brentwood Borough Council has a duty to comply with Section10 and11 of 
the Children’s Act 2004 (and by implications sections 157 and 175 of the 
Education Act), and as part of the Southend, Essex and Thurrock (SET) 
procedures to work together to protect children, young people and 
vulnerable adults. The Council also has guidance from the Department of 
Health ‘No Secret: Guidance on developing multi-agency policies and 
procedures to protect vulnerable adults from abuse’, 2000. 
 
All other legal implications are set out within the Safeguarding Policy and 
Procedure in Appendix A. 

Page 61



 
 

Other Implications (where significant)  
 
Equality and Diversity implications 
  

7.3  The Safeguarding Policy and Procedures sets out the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy and Procedures which covers the whole community, 
but in particular children, young people and vulnerable adults. Within the 
Policy there are a number of emerging issues which may affect some 
sections of the community more than others such as Honour Based 
Abuse and FGM. 
 
Risk Management implications  
 

7.4  The Council needs to ensure that staff, contractors, volunteers and 
Members are aware of the Safeguarding Policy and Procedures and 
adhere to the safe working practices as set out in Appendix A. Any 
procurement or contracting of services which relate to children, young 
people or vulnerable adults must ensure that they must evidence that they 
have robust safeguarding policies in place.    
 

8. Appendices 

Appendix A – Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 
Appendix B – Safeguarding Action Plan 2015/16 
 

Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:   Kim Anderson – Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager  
Telephone:  01277 312634  
E-mail:   kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  

Page 62



Brentwood Borough Council Combined Safeguarding Policy 2014 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Safeguarding Policy and 

Procedures 2015-16 
Safeguarding Policy and Procedures for Children 

Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A

Page 63



Brentwood Borough Council Combined Safeguarding Policy 2014 

 

2 

 

 

Contents 

No Detail Page 

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Policy Statement  

1.2 Definitions  

2.0 Safeguarding Responsibilities  

2.1 The role of Brentw
[...]
e and vulnerable adults, irrespective of individuals roles. 

Nonetheless, in order that organisations and practitioners collaborate effectively, it is 

vital that all partners who work with children and vulnerable adults  - including local 

authorities, the police, the health service, the courts, professionals, the voluntary 

sector and individual members of local communities – are aware of, and appreciate, 

the role that each of them play in this area. 

Although all organisations that work with children, young people and vulnerable 

adults share a commitment to safeguard and promote their welfare, many 

organisations have specific roles and responsibilities to do so that are underpinned 

by a statutory duty or duties. 

Brentwood Borough Council has a duty under Section 11 of the Children's Act 2004 

to ensure that their functions are discharged with regard to the need to safeguard 

and promote the welfare of children. There is also a duty under section 17 of the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all they reasonably can to prevent crime and 

disorder in the exercise of their functions. 

It is known that some individuals will actively seek employment or voluntary work 

with children in order to harm them. People who work with children, young people 

and vulnerable adults whether it is in a voluntary capacity or not, have a role to play 

in protecting them from harm, safeguarding their welfare as well as preventing their 

abuse. 

This document is aimed at providing information and guidance for these involved in 

working with children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

This policy has been developed using guidance from the Essex Safeguarding 

Children's Board, the NSPCC, Essex Safeguarding Adults Board, 'Working Together 

to Safeguard Children,' (2010, Department Children, Schools and Families), 'No 

Secrets : Guidance on developing multi agency policies and procedures to protect 

vulnerable adults from abuse, ' (2000, Department of Health
[...]
here appropriate make recommendations to Council  
 

(e) To develop, approve  and monitor the relevant policies and strategies relating to 
the Terms of Reference of the Committee; 
 

(f) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and improvement, including 
monitoring of contracts, Service Level Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
 

(g) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
 

(h) To determine fees and charges relevant to the Committee; 
 
 

Community Committee 
 
The functions within the remit of the Community Committee are set out below 

 
1) Community and Localism Initiatives 

 
2) The Voluntary Sector and community partnerships 

 
3) Parish Council liaison 

 
4) Health and Wellbeing  
 
5) Grants to organisations/voluntary organisations 

 

Page 121



6) Parks, open spaces, countryside, allotments 
 
 

1. To take the lead on community leadership and consultation with stakeholders. 
 

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Community Resilience Fund Update
	Appendix a
	Appendix b

	5 Local Support Services Framework
	appendix A
	APPENDIX B NEW

	6 Fees and Charges
	appendix A - fee and charges

	7 Safeguarding Policy and Procedures
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

217 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Community Committee 
Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Chilvers (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Mrs Coe 
 

Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Baker 
 
 

 
 
Officers Present 
 
Kim Anderson  Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager 
Ashley Culverwell  Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Jo-Anne Ireland  Acting Chief Executive 
Jean Sharp  Governance and Member Support Officer 
Rick Steels    Revenues and Benefits Manager 

 
 

345. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

346. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
Members RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2014 as a true record. 
 

347. Chair's Verbal Update  
 
At the request of the Chair, an Officer updated Members regarding the 
Lighting Up Brentwood and Shenfield events and thanks were given to all the  
volunteers who assisted with both events. 



218 

 
348. Variation in the Order of the Agenda  

 
The Committee RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the order of the agenda be 
varied so that the report on Local Support Services Framework was 
considered next. 
 

349. Local Support Services Framework  
 
The report before Members provided an update on the introduction of the 
Local Support Services Framework -  a partnership of organizations that 
would provide specialist advice and support to residents who had suffered 
major life changing events or who had been affected by welfare reforms which 
had resulted in a cessation or reduction of payments to the Council.  
  
In addition, the Council had been asked by the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) to provide advice and support to residents on making claims 
for Universal Credit and enhancing a resident’s prospects of finding 
employment. 
  
 It was expected that there would be a soft launch of the framework in early 
2015 with Universal Credit support provided from March 2015 onwards.  
Members were advised that Brentwood was to be included in the first tranche 
of Universal Credit. 
  
The amount of Universal Credit support was dependant on the level of funding 
received.  
  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED the 
recommendations within the report and following a full discussion it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1.   Members note the expansion of the group and endorse the 

continuing development of the Local Support Services Framework.  

2.   Members agree to the provision of advice and support with claims 

for Universal Credit, subject to appropriate funding being received. 

 
350. Community Resilience Fund Update  

 
Members had requested that some further clarification be provided in relation 

to the Community Resilience Fund report that went before them at Community 

Committee on 21 October 2014.  In particular Members wanted some 

clarification around the administration of the fund regarding the process for 

application; the criteria for bid applications; how the bids were processed and 

scored; and reassurance that Brentwood would still benefit from funding, as it 

was often perceived that other areas in Essex had a greater need.      



219 

  

The Community Resilience Fund (CRF) had been set up as an endowment 

fund to provide a sustainable income stream to the Voluntary and Community 

sector (VCS) in Essex. The Fund would support the VCS to develop the 

abilities of communities, families and individuals to help themselves and each 

other.  The Essex Community Foundation who would be managing the 

Community Resilience Fund (CRF)  were asking all City, District, Borough and 

Unitary Authorities to each commit to £20,000 annually for the next five years.  

  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Barrett SECONDED and following a full 

discussion it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to recommend to Finance 

and Resources Committee the principle of the financial commitment of 

£20,000 per annum over the next five years (2015/16-2019/20) subject to 

final approval through the budget setting process. 

  
 

351. Fees and Charges  
 
Members were reminded that Fees and charges made by the Council for 
various services were reviewed on an annual basis by the relevant 
Committees relating to the services provided. 
  
Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Hubbard SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and after a full discussion and a vote on 
a show of hands it was RESOLVED that: 
  
1.  Members agree to freeze the proposed Fees and Charges at 2014/15 
levels as outlined within the report, which would then be incorporated 
within the 2015/16 Budget. 
  
2.  A further report be presented to this Committee providing details of 
the outcome of the planned review of the current charging policies, 
which would then inform the 2016/17 charging levels. 
  
  

352. Safeguarding Policy and Procedures  
 
Members were reminded that Brentwood Borough Council had a duty to 

comply with Section10 and 11 of the Children’s Act 2004 (and by implications 

sections 157 and 175 of the Education Act), and as part of the Southend, 

Essex and Thurrock (SET) procedures to work together to protect children, 

young people and vulnerable adults. The Council also had guidance from the 

Department of Health ‘No Secret: Guidance on developing multi-agency 

policies and procedures to protect vulnerable adults from abuse’, 2000. 

  



220 

Members noted that the Council had undertaken a number of self audits for 

both Children and Young People and Adults which had informed the Council’s 

Safeguarding Policies and Procedures. The outcome from the 2013 audit 

identified some areas of improvement, especially around some new emerging 

issues such as Domestic Violence; Honour Based Abuse and Female Genital 

Mutilation; Child Sexual Exploitation and Counter Terrorism. 

  

Due to the number of new and emerging issues the Council’s own 

Safeguarding Policy and Procedures and Safeguarding Action Plan had been 

reviewed and revised for Member approval.  

  

Cllr Chilvers MOVED and Cllr Mrs Squirrell SECONDED the 

recommendations in the report and it was agreed unanimously that: 

  
1.  Members agree to the revised Safeguarding Policy and Procedures 
appended to the report. 
  
2.  Members agree that Officers will implement the Safeguarding Action 
Plan 2015/16. 
  
3.  Members recommend that the Strategic Safeguarding Lead be 
assigned to the (Acting) Chief Executive and the Safeguarding Member 
Champion be allocated to the Leader of the Council, to be agreed at 
Ordinary Council.  

  

  
 

 
 
   

 


